



Response to Request for Information

Reference FOI 002879
Date 18 October 2018

Unauthorised Traveller Settlements

Request:

I wish to make the following request accordant with the Freedom of Information Act.

- How many enforcement actions have been taken by your local authority on unauthorised traveller settlements in each local authority area in each year since 2008?

[In response to your request, please find our response below:](#)

Travellers possession proceedings 2008 to date:

February 2007 to January 2008

17 incursions

January 2008 to September 2009

2 Incursions not requiring proceedings

1 Court Order for possession

Total: 3

2010

2 Incursions not requiring proceedings

1 Court Order adjourning proceedings

3 Court Orders for possession

1 Writ of Restitution

Total: 7

2011

2 Incursion not requiring proceedings

1 Court Order adjourning proceedings

1 Court Order for possession

Total: 4

2012

Total: 6 Incursions

2013

1 Court Order for possession

2014

3 Court Orders for possession

2015

1 Incursion not requiring proceedings

4 Court Orders adjourning proceedings

1 Court Order for possession

Total: 6

2016

4 Court Orders adjourning proceedings

6 Court Orders for possession

Total: 10

2017

1 Incursion not requiring proceedings

6 Court Orders adjourning proceedings

1 Court Order for possession

Total: 8

2018

8 Incursions not requiring proceedings

5 Incursions not requiring proceedings

9 Court Orders for possession

Total: 22.